
Wednesday, 
29 July 2020

10.00 am

Meeting of
Governance and 

Constitution Committee
Sadler Road

Winsford
Contact Officer:
Donna Linton

Democratic Services

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, Sadler Road, Winsford, Cheshire, CW7 2FQ

Tel: 01606 868804
E-mail: donna.linton@cheshirefire.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



Cheshire Fire Authority
Notes for Members of the Public

____________________________________________________________________________
Attendance at Meetings
The Cheshire Fire Authority welcomes and encourages members of the public to be at its 
meetings and Committees.

This meeting of the Fire Authority will be held by remote means, i.e. the meeting will not be 
taking place in person at Sadler Road, but will be hosted over the Internet, using Skype for 
Business, with participants located in a variety of places.

The Government introduced legislation, due to the Coronavirus pandemic, that enables remote 
meetings to take place and the Fire Authority has adopted rules that allow and govern the way 
that remote meetings will work.  The rules can be accessed here.

The meeting must be open to the public and press.  However, as the public and press cannot 
attend in person the Fire Authority is arranging for the meeting to be broadcast.  Final details 
about how to access the broadcast will be published on the website prior to the meeting.
__________________________________________________________________
Questions by Electors
Given the current situation, questions for the Chair of the Fire Authority can be submitted by 
email to DemocraticServices@Cheshirefire.gov.uk. Questions must be received at least five 
clear working days before the meeting takes place.

Access to Information
Copies of the Agenda are available on the Service’s website (www.cheshirefire.gov.uk).  A copy 
can also be obtained from Democratic Services via DemocraticServices@cheshirefire.gov.uk. 

The Agenda is usually divided into two parts. Members of the public are allowed to stay for the 
first part.  When the Authority is ready to deal with the second part you will be asked to leave 
the remote meeting, because the business to be discussed will be of a confidential nature, for 
example, dealing with individual people and contracts.

This agenda is available in large print, Braille, audio CD or in community languages upon 
request by contacting; Telephone: 01606868414 or email: equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk

Recording of Meetings
The Authority audio records its meetings. Please contact Democratic Services for a copy of the 
recording via DemocraticServices@cheshirefire.gov.uk. 

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2020/392/contents/made
mailto:DemocraticServices@cheshirefire.gov.uk
mailto:DemocraticServices@cheshirefire.gov.uk
mailto:equalities@cheshirefire.gov.uk
mailto:DemocraticServices@cheshirefire.gov.uk


MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 29 JULY 2020
Time : 10.00 am
Remote Meeting - Via Skype

AGENDA

Part 1 - Business to be discussed in public 

1 PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

1A Recording of Meeting 
Members are reminded that this meeting will be audio-recorded.

1B Apologies for Absence 

1C Membership of Committee 
Members are asked to note the membership of the Governance and 
Constitution Committee for 2020-21, as agreed by the Fire Authority 
on 1st July 2020.

Members: Steve Wright (Chair)
Rob Polhill (Deputy Chair)
Rachel Bailey 
Mike Biggin
David Brown
Martyn Delaney
Nick Mannion

Substitutes: Michael Beanland
David Edwardes
Peter Wheeler

Independent (non-elected) Derek Barnett
Members: Lesley Thomson

1D Declarations of Members' Interests 
Members are reminded that the Members’ Code of Conduct 
requires the disclosure of Statutory Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, 
Non-Statutory Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Disclosable 
Non-Pecuniary Interests. 

1E Minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Governance and Constitution Committee held on Wednesday 29th 
January 2020.

(Pages 1 - 4)



ITEMS REQUIRING DISCUSSION / DECISION 

2 Dispensations (Pages 5 - 10)

3 Whistleblowing Annual Report 2019-20 (Pages 11 - 12)

4 Compliments and Complaints Annual Report 2019-20 (Pages 13 - 24)

5 Summary of Member Attendance 2019-20 (Pages 25 - 30)

6 Draft Statement of Assurance 2019-20 (Pages 31 - 54)

7 Allocation of Seats on Cheshire Fire Authority (Pages 55 - 58)

8 Local Government Association Consultation on Model 
Member Code of Conduct 

(Pages 59 - 86)



Minutes
Governance and Constitution Committee

Wednesday, 29 January 2020

1

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION 
COMMITTEE held on Wednesday, 29 January 2020 at Lecture Theatre - Sadler Road, 
Cheshire at 10.15 am

PRESENT: Councillors Steve Wright (Chair), Michael Beanland (substitute for Rachel 
Bailey), Mike Biggin, David Brown, Martyn Delaney and Rob Polhill and independent (non-
elected) members Derek Barnett and Lesley Thomson

1  PROCEDURAL MATTERS 
 

A  Recording of Meeting 

Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded.

B  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rachel Bailey and Nick 
Mannion. Councillor Beanland attended the meeting as a substitute for Councillor 
Rachel Bailey.

C  Declarations of Members' Interests 

There were no declarations of Members’ interest.

D  Minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee held on 
Wednesday 13th November 2019 be confirmed as a correct record.

2  DISPENSATIONS 

The Director of Governance and Commissioning introduced the report which 
enabled Members to consider the granting of dispensations to allow Members with 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests to participate in debates and votes in relation to the 
setting of the Council Tax precept and approving of the Members’ Allowance 
Scheme. 

He informed Members that dispensations could be granted for four years as this was 
the maximum period allowed. As the existing dispensations were due to expire, it 
was appropriate to grant new dispensations. A list of those Members seeking 
dispensations was distributed at the meeting:

Requires Dispensations For Members’ Allowances Scheme And Council Tax 
Precept:

Page 1

Agenda Item 1E



Minutes
Governance and Constitution Committee

Wednesday, 29 January 2020

2

Councillors Michael Beanland, Mike Biggin, David Brown, Razia Daniels, Martyn 
Delaney, David Edwardes, Gina Lewis, Nick Mannion, Karen Mundry, Stef Nelson, 
James Nicholas, Les Morgan, Stuart Parker, Jonathan Parry, Rob Polhill, Bob Rudd, 
Morgan Tarr, Peter Wheeler, Norman Wright and Steve Wright

Requires Dispensations For Members’ Allowances Scheme:
Councillor Phil Harris

Members granted dispensations to those who had requested them and it was noted 
that the dispensations could be extended at the next Fire Authority meeting to those 
Members that had not requested them in time for the Committee.

RESOLVED: That

[1] dispensations be granted to the Members of Cheshire Fire Authority 
listed in this minute to allow them to take part in debates and votes 
concerning the setting of the Council Tax precept and approval of the 
Members’ Allowances Scheme (and any changes/additions to it).

3  INDEPENDENT (NON-ELECTED) MEMBERS - FURTHER TERM OF OFFICE 

NOTE: Independent (non-elected) member, Lesley Thomson left the meeting for the 
discussion of this item.

Members agreed to recommend a further the term of office for Lesley Thomson.

RECOMMENDED: That

[1] Lesley Thomson serve a further term of office as an independent (non-
elected) member. 

4  REVIEW OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME 

The Director of Governance and Commissioning introduced the report which 
enabled Members to consider the process and indicative timeline proposed for the 
upcoming review of the Fire Authority’s Members’ Allowances Scheme (the 
Scheme).

He explained that
[...]
_________________________________________________ 
 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To ask Members to extend the benefit of the existing dispensations to a 
new Member of the Fire Authority to allow them to take part in debates 
and votes upon the setting of the Council Tax precept and approval of the 
Members’ Allowance Scheme (and any changes and/or additions to it). 

Recommended: That: 

[1]  the dispensations granted to Fire Authority Members on 29th 
January 2020 be extended to benefit Cllr Jill Houlbrook thereby 
allowing her to take part in the debates and votes on the setting of 
the Council Tax precept, and approval of the Members’ Allowance 
scheme (and any changes and/or additions to it). 

Background 

2. Dispensations were granted by the Governance and Constitution 
Committee on 29th January 2020 to all Members of the Fire Authority.  The 
dispensations relate to the setting of the Council Tax precept and the 
approval of the Members’ Allowance Scheme and are effective until 
January 2024.   

Information 

3. In considering whether to grant dispensations Members are required to 
consider the provisions in Section 33 of the Localism Act 2011 (the Act).  
A copy of the section is attached as Appendix 1 to this report. 

4. Section 33(1) states that there must be a written request from a Member 
to the proper officer (taken to be the Monitoring Officer).  Cllr Jill 
Houlbrook has confirmed that she wishes to take advantage of the 
dispensations. 

5. Section 33(2) states that a dispensation can only be granted by an 
Authority if, after having had regard to all relevant circumstances, it is 
satisfied that one of the reasons described is applicable.  Members 
previously accepted that they were satisfied that at least one of the 
reasons listed applies to the setting of the Council Tax precept and the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

Members’ Allowance Scheme when granting the dispensations.  An 
extract from an earlier report is attached as Appendix 2 to t
[...]
s otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation. 

(3) A dispensation under this section must specify the period for which it has effect, and the period specified 

 may not exceed four years. 

(4) Section 31(4) does not apply in relation to anything done for the purpose of deciding whether to grant a  

 dispensation under this section. 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 

 

EXTRACT FROM REPORT TO GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
 

Council Tax Precept 
 

1. Members that own property within the area of the Fire Authority would appear 
to have a Statutory Disclosable Interest in the setting of the Council Tax 
precept.  On disclosing such an interest, if no dispensation existed, a Member 
would be unable to remain in the meeting and have no opportunity to take part 
in the debate, nor vote.   

 
2. As the majority of Members are likely to need to make such a disclosure at a 

meeting of the Fire Authority, when the Council Tax precept is to be determined, 
there would appear to be a likelihood that: 

 
the transacting of business would be impeded (Section 33(2)(a); 

 
the representation of different political groups would be so upset as  to 
alter the likely outcome of any vote relating to the business (Section 
33(2)(b). 

 
3. Accordingly, it would appear to be appropriate to grant a dispensation to the 

Members that have requested it. 
 

Members’ Allowance Scheme 
 

4. All Members receive an allowance and would appear to have a Statutory 
Disclosable Interest in the approval of the Members’ Allowance Scheme (and 
any changes and/or additions to it).  On disclosing such an interest, if no 
dispensation existed, a Member would be unable to remain in the meeting and 
have no opportunity to take part in the debate, nor vote. 

 
5. As all Members will need to make such a disclosure when the Members’ 

Allowances Scheme is to be determined: 
 
  the transacting of business would be impeded (Section 33(2)(a) 
 

Page 9




[...]
sing from this report. 

 
Legal Implications 
 
8. The policy and procedure seeks to ensure compliance with the legislation and 

mitigate risks to the Authority’s reputation. 
 
Equality & Diversity Implications 

9. The policy and procedure minimise the risk of reprisals against those raising 
concerns and allow possible concerns about discriminatory practices to be 
raised internally and dealt with appropriately without recourse to litigation.  

 
Environmental Implications 
 
10. There are no environmental implications. 
 
CONTACT: DONNA LINTON, FIRE SERVICE HQ, WINSFORD 
TEL [01606] 868804 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: NONE 

Page 12



 
 

CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 
               
MEETING OF:  GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE                                 
DATE:   29TH JULY 2020 
REPORT OF:  DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND COMMISSIONING  
AUTHOR:  ANDREW LEADBETTER 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
SUBJECT:  COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS ANNUAL 

REPORT 2019-20 
_____________________________________________________________ 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide Members with information about compliments and complaints 

about the Service made during the period 1st April 2019 to 31st March 
2020. 

 
Recommended That:  
 

[1] the information regarding compliments and complaints made 
during the period 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020 be considered 
and noted. 

 
Background 
 
2. Since 2010 the Service has recorded three categories: informal 

complaints, formal complaints (those that cannot be resolved informally 
at the first attempt) and compliments.  
 

3. The Compliments and Complaints Procedure (the Procedure) has been 
reviewed on a regular basis to identify improvements.  Officers reviewed 
the Procedure in November 2017 and some small updates were made 
e.g. to accommodate compliments and complaints received through 
social media.  The Procedure can be found on the Service’s website via 
the following link: Compliments and Complaints Procedure.   

Information 
 

4. The Procedure has a two-tier approach to complaints.  The Service aims 
to resolve all complaints received at initial contact, classifying them as 
informal.  If the initial response does not bring about a satisfactory 
resolution, the complainant is asked if he/she wishes to escalate the 
matter when it becomes a formal complaint.   

 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



 
 

Statistics for 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020 
 

5. The statistics for 2019-20 are:  
 

i. Formal Complaints  -   3    
ii. Informal Complaints   - 31   
iii. Compliments   - 42 

 
Performance Comparison 

 
6. Comparison of the overall numbers is a crude indicator because of the 

relatively low numbers. The comparison figures for the past five reporting 
periods are presented below:  
 

 2019-20 2018-19 2017-18 2016-17 2015-16 
Formal 

complaints 
 

3 3 3 1 0 

Informal 
complaints 

 
31 20 14 34 28 

 
Compliments 

 
42 48 41 78 82 

 
7. As can be seen from the table, there has been an increase for informal 

complaints during 2019-20. 
 
8. Appendix 1 to this report provides brief details of the informal   

complaints received and whether they have been dealt with within the 
timescales set out in the Procedures.  Appendix 2 provides a summary 
of the formal complaints and Appendix 3 summarises the compliments 
received.  The following observations may be helpful:- 
 
(a) The complaints cover a range of issues with the vast majority 

being resolved quickly and on occasion resulting from a 
misunderstanding. The nature of complaints received can be 
categorised into key areas as follows: Communication (3); 
Construction (2); Equality and Diversity (2); Protection (3); 
Prevention (2); Service Delivery (16); Staff Welfare (2); and 
Supplier Relations (1).  

(b) One of the three formal complaints received was concerned with 
the handling of a recruitment process.  Another related to the 
actions of firefighters in gaining entry to a pr
[...]
ider whether they wish to amend the guidelines 
concerned with the monitoring of Member attendance. 

Recommended: That Members 

[1]  Consider the information about Member attendance at meetings of 
the Authority and its three main Committees for 2019-2020; and 

[2] Consider whether they wish to make any changes to the guidelines 
concerned with the monitoring of Member attendance levels. 

Background 
 
3. The terms of reference for this Committee includes the responsibility:  

‘Monitors Member attendance and recommend action to the Fire 
Authority’ (reference - 3.44 of the current Constitution).   

4. Members previously agreed guidelines relating to Member attendance.  
They determined that an acceptable level of attendance was considered 
to be 70% in respect of the Authority and its  main committees; Estates 
and Property Committee, Governance and Constitution Committee and 
Performance and Overview Committee and.   

In addition Members also agreed the following principles: 

(a) In addition to recording Member attendance at the main bodies, 
information will be collected on attendance at other bodies, including 
attendance at conferences and seminars.  This additional 
information will be made available at the request of the Committee;  

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



   

 
 

(b) Should the Committee consider a Member’s attendance is  
unsatisfactory, the circumstances will be referred by the Chair of the 
Committee to the relevant Member, in the first instance, and the 
Group Leader of the relevant party for action; and  

(c) If this action does not improve the position, a formal resolution from 
the Committee will be sought to refer the matter to the Party whip at 
the constituent authority for determination.  

Information 

5. Appendix 1 includes a summary in respect of Member attendance at the 
Fire Authority and the main committees for 2019-20.  It only includes 
current Members that were members of the Fire Authority for some or the 
whole of 2
[...]
19-20.        

Recommended: That 

[1] The contents of the report be noted 

[2] Subject to Members’ comments, the draft Statement of Assurance be 
approved.      

Background 

2. Members will be aware that one of the requirements of the Fire and Rescue 
National Framework for England (the Framework) is the publication of 
Statement of Assurance (the Statement).  

3. The Statement should: 

“…outline the way in which the authority and its fire and rescue service has had 
regard to this National Framework, the Integrated Risk Management Plan and 
to any strategic plan prepared by the authority for that period. The authority 
must also provide assurance to their community and to government on financial, 
governance and operational matters.”   

Information 

4. The Statement would normally be published in July following approval by the 
Fire Authority.  This year, because of Coronavirus, the Government has 
extended the period allowed to conclude the audit of accounts and 
acknowledged that the publication of the statement of accounts and associated 
documents will be later than usual. 

5. The draft Statement for 2019-20 is attached to this report as Appendix 1.  

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



6. The draft Statement has been prepared in accordance with national guidance. 
It includes sections on financial assurance, governance and operational 
assurance.  It also outlines the way in which the Authority has had regard to the 
Framework.  A new version of the Framework was published in May 2018 and 
the Statement provides evidence to show that the Authority complies with its 
requirements. The final section provides information about the outcomes from 
the HMICFRS inspection and areas for improvement.  This was added last year 
to provide further evidence about the Authority’s performance.  

7. The guidance suggests that where authorities have already set out relevant 
information that is clear, accessible, and user-friendly within existing documents 
they may wish to
[...]
ary said:    
 
“ We are pleased with most aspects of the performance of Cheshire Fire and Rescue 
Service in keeping people safe and secure. But it needs to improve how it looks after its 
people, to give a consistently good service. 
 
The service is effective at keeping people safe and secure. It understands risk and is good at 
preventing it. The service makes good use of fire regulation to protect the public. Its 
response to fires and emergencies is good and it responds well to national risks too. 
 
The service is efficient. It uses resources well and it is affordable.” 
 
The inspection report identified some areas for improvement and an action plan has been 
prepared to address each of these, with details of any action taken to be taken, the lead 
officer with responsibility for the actions, a timetable and how success will be measured.  
 
A report was presented to the Performance and Overview Committee on the 10th July 2019 
together with the HMICFRS Inspection 2018 Action Plan, both of which are published on the 
website.   
 
The Service was due to be inspected again during March and April 2020 but due to the 
Coronavirus (Covid -19) outbreak HMICFRS suspended all inspection work.  
 
Every fire and rescue service due to be inspected in this phase was asked to complete a self 
assessment template as part of the inspection process. This was completed and submitted 
to HMICFRS in March 2020 and can be found on the website.  
 

Key evidence links 
HMICFRS Inspection Report 
 

 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY 

MEETING OF: GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
DATE: 29TH JULY 2020 
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND COMMISSIONING 
AUTHOR: ANDREW LEADBETTER 

 

SUBJECT: 
ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON CHESHIRE FIRE 
AUTHORITY 

Purpose of Report 

1. To allow Members to consider how to deal with requests from Warrington 
Borough Council concerned with the allocation of seats on Cheshire Fire 
Authority.   

Recomm
[...]
e calculation led to a change in seat allocations with 
CWACBC entitled to appoint an extra member and WBC entitled to appoint 
one less member. 

8. Due to Coronavirus many local authorities, including CWACBC and WBC, 
decided that they would roll-forward their appointments from 2019-20 into 
2020-21.  The change to the Fire Authority seat allocations was, therefore, 
unhelpful. 

9. WBC’s Monitoring Officer has submitted the following requests: 

1. That the Fire Authority undertake a full review of the apportioning of 
seats, the calculations used and the formula relied upon to ensure that 
the allocation provides an equitable representation from the constituent 
authorities.  WBC wish to be a formal consultee as part of this review 
including at a formative stage when terms of reference for the review 
are being finalised. 

Page 56



 
2. For future, any proposed changes to the allocation of seats on the Fire 
  Authority are made to the constituent authorities on a formal basis at 
  the earliest opportunity and no action is undertaken as a result of any 
  proposals until a formal response is received from all constituent  
  authorities. 

10. WBC has been asked to expand upon these requests and further information 
will be provided to Members in due course. 

11. Officers have also approached the other combined authorities with a view to 
establishing how they deal with seat allocations.  

12. At this point it would be useful to understand what the Committee’s 
expectations are in relation to the requests made by WBC.   

13. Information from WBC and the other combined authorities together with the 
views of the Committee will help frame the work that is necessary as a result 
of the requests from WBC. 

Financial Implications 

14. There could be financial implications if a decision were to lead to an increase 
in the number of members of the Fire Authority. 

Legal Implications 

15. The methodology for the allocation of seats is described in the Scheme
[...]
iments
	Sheet1


	5 Summary of Member Attendance 2019-20
	Item 5 - Appenidx 1 - Committee
	Appendix 1

	Item 5 - Appendix 2 - Additional
	Appendix 2


	6 Draft Statement of Assurance 2019-20
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - draft statement of assurance 2019-20 (Autosaved)

	7 Allocation of Seats on Cheshire Fire Authority
	8 Local Government Association Consultation on Model Member Code of Conduct
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 - LGA Model Member Code of Conduct
	Introduction
	LGA guidance and recommendations
	Appendices

	Item 8 - Appendix 2 - LGA Model Member Code of Conduct Consultation Questions






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

Wednesday, 29 July 2020 

 

1 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNANCE AND CONSTITUTION 
COMMITTEE held on Wednesday, 29 July 2020 - Remote Meeting - Via Skype at 10.00 
am 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Steve Wright (Chair), Michael Beanland, Mike Biggin, David Brown, 
Martyn Delaney, Nick Mannion, Rob Polhill  and independent (non-elected) member Derek 
Barnett 
 
1   PROCEDURAL MATTERS  

  
A   Recording of Meeting  

 
 Members were reminded that the meeting would be audio-recorded and 

broadcasted live to enable public viewing. 
 

B   Apologies for Absence  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rachel Bailey and 
independent (non-elected) member Lesley Thomson. Councillor Michael Beanland 
attended the meeting as a substitute for Councillor Rachel Bailey.  
 

C   Membership of Committee  
 

 Members noted the membership of the Governance and Constitution Committee for 
2020-21, as agreed by the Fire Authority on 1st July 2020. 
  
Councillors:     S Wright – Chair 

R Polhill – Deputy Chair 
R Bailey 
M Biggin 
D Brown 
M Delaney 
N Mannion 

  
Substitutes:     M Beanland 

D Edwardes 
P Wheeler 

  
Independent (non-elected) Members: D Barnett 

L Thomson 
 

D   Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 There were no declarations of Members’ interest. 
 

E   Minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee  



Minutes 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

Wednesday, 29 July 2020 

 

2 
 

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the Governance and Constitution Committee held on 
Wednesday 29th January 2020 be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

2   DISPENSATIONS  
 

 The Director of Governance and Commissioning introduced the report which asked 
Members to extend the benefit of the existing dispensations to a new Member of the 
Fire Authority. This would allow them to take part in debates and votes on the setting 
of the council tax precept and approval of the Members’ Allowance Scheme (and 
any changes and/or additions to it). 
  
Appendix 1 to the report contained a copy of the legislation and Appendix 2 to the 
report contained an extract which explained the rationale for the granting of the 
original dispensations. 
  
The Director of Governance and Commissioning informed the Committee that Cllr 
Jill Houlbrook had requested that the dispensations be extended so that she could 
benefit from them. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1] the dispensations granted to Fire Authority Members on 29th January 

2020 be extended to benefit Councillor Jill Houlbrook, thereby allowing 
her to take part in debates and votes on the setting of the Council Tax 
precept and the approval of the Members’ Allowance Scheme (and any 
changes and/or additions to it). 

 
3   WHISTLEBLOWING ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20  

 
 The Director of Governance and Commissioning introduced the report which 

provided information about whistleblowing for 2019-20. 
  
The Director of Governance and Commissioning informed Members that the 
Authority had not been contacted by Safecall during 2019-20. He suggested to 
Members that this was likely to be a result of staff being comfortable raising their 
concerns with managers informally, with Safecall being considered a last resort. 
  
A Member queried how regularly the Service reminded staff of the whistleblowing 
process, particularly as more staff were working from home. The Director of 
Governance and Commissioning assured Members that the Safecall arrangements 
was publicised around the Service’s property.  However, he agreed to review the 
prominence of recent publicity.  
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1]       the Whistleblowing Annual Report 2019-20 be noted. 
 



Minutes 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

Wednesday, 29 July 2020 

 

3 
 

4   COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20  
 

 The Director of Governance and Commissioning introduced the report which 
provided information regarding compliments and complaints received about the 
Service during the period 1st April 2019 to 31st March 2020.  
  
The Director provided an overview of the figures for the past five reporting periods 
which were presented within a table in the report. He explained that although the 
figures had fluctuated, there was no obvious trend, or pattern. Compared to the 
previous year, the Service had seen an increase in the number of informal 
complaints received. The number of formal complaints was the same. 
  
Members acknowledged the work staff had done since the implementation of the 
lockdown period due to Covid-19 and praised staff for their continued work. It was 
noted that praise had been given to staff by a variety of external bodies that would 
not normally be recorded on the compliments register. 
   
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1] the information regarding compliments and complaints made during the 

period 1st April 2019 and 31st March 2020 be noted. 
 

5   SUMMARY OF MEMBER ATTENDANCE 2019-20  
 

 The Director of Governance and Commissioning introduced the report which 
provided information about Member attendance for the last municipal year. Appendix 
1 to the report summarised Member attendance at meetings of the Fire Authority 
and its three main committees: Estates and Property Committee, Governance and 
Constitution Committee and Performance and Overview Committee. Appendix 2 to 
the report contained details of the planning days and additional meetings attended, 
as well as conferences and events attended. 
  
The Director highlighted that substitutes were recorded this year as they were used 
more frequently than previous years. Members discussed the figures and 
emphasised the need for Members to arrange a substitute if they know in advance 
that they are unable to attend a meeting. Members agreed that no action was 
necessary. 
   
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1] the summary of Member attendance at meetings of the Authority and its 

three main committees for 2019-20 be noted. 
 

6   DRAFT STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE 2019-20  
 

 The Director of Governance and Commissioning introduced the report which allowed 
Members the opportunity to review the draft Statement of Assurance 2019-20. 
 
He reminded Members that the Fire and Rescue National Framework for England 
required the publication of the Statement of Assurance to provide assurance on 



Minutes 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

Wednesday, 29 July 2020 

 

4 
 

financial, governance and operational matters. The final version of the document 
was due to be submitted to the next Fire Authority meeting for approval. 
  
Members’ attentions was drawn to sections 6 and 7 concerned with compliance with 
the National Framework and the outcomes from the inspection by Her Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services, respectively.  
 
The Director informed Members that the Inspectorate visit that should have taken 
place in March had been postponed to March/April 2021.  
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
[1] the draft Statement of Assurance 2019-20 be approved and presented to 

the Fire Authority for approval in due course. 
 

7   ALLOCATION OF SEATS ON CHESHIRE FIRE AUTHORITY  
 

 The Director of Governance and Commissioning introduced a report which required 
Members to consider how to deal with requests from Warrington Borough Council 
concerned with the allocation of seats on the Fire Authority. He explained the current 
process for the allocation of seats and requirements contained in paragraphs 11 and 
12 of the Cheshire Fire Service’s (Combination Scheme). He advised that changing 
the approach to seat allocation could require secondary legislation. The Director 
gave an example of how different total seat numbers impacted upon seat 
allocations. 
 
A Member queried why the current total number of seats was 23. The Director of 
Governance and Commissioning advised that the Fire Authority had been made up 
of 23 seats since local government reorganisation in 2009. The Combination 
Scheme did not state a specific total number of seats.   However, it was drafted in 
such a way that suggested that having more than 25 seats would be exceptional. 
 
Members were reminded that a few fire authorities had reduced their total seat 
numbers and that the current model for fire governance involving Police and Crime 
Commissioners was being reviewed.  
 
Members agreed that the Director of Governance and Commissioning should take 
into account the requests by Warrington Borough Council during the review.  They 
stated that is was important to consult all of the constituent authorities at the 
appropriate time. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] the Director of Governance and Commissioning proceed with the review 

and report back in due course. 
 

8   LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION CONSULTATION ON MODEL MEMBER 
CODE OF CONDUCT  
 

 The Director of Governance and Commissioning introduced a report which allowed 



Minutes 
Governance and Constitution Committee 

Wednesday, 29 July 2020 

 

5 
 

Members to consider their response to the Model Member Code of Conduct 
Consultation from the Local Government Association (LGA).  
 
Members considered the questions to the consultation as attached at Appendix 2 to 
the report and decided that all Members should consider sending individual 
responses to the Consultation. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
[1] the Model Member Code of Conduct Consultation questions be 

circulated to all Members to allow them to respond individually. 
 


